is relatively high. However, certain financial instruments are valued on the basis of valuation
techniques that feature one or more significant inputs that are not observable. Valuation
techniques that rely on non-observable inputs require a higher level of management
judgement to calculate a fair value than those based wholly on observable inputs. Changes in
these estimates and assumptions could affect the fair value of the relevant financial
instruments.

7.3.1 Interest Rate Risk

Interest Rate Risk is measured using interest rate sensitivity gap analysis. The annual impact of
any change in interest rates on profit is calculated by multiplying the net asset or liability
position repricing in each time band with the assumed change in interest rates.

The Bank monitors Interest Rate Risk by measuring the sensitivity of Net Interest Income, for a
period of 12 months, under various interest rate change scenarios. The table below shows the
impact on Net Interest Income (over the next 12 months) as a result of a change of ±200 basis
points in interest rates by currency as at 31 December 2020:

As at 31 December 2020

Euro US Dollar Swiss Franc
Total

(absolute
values) Change (€ milion)

+200 basis points (6,50) (2,60) N/A 9,10

-200 basis points 6,50  2,60  N/A 9,10

AstroBank Public Company Limited
Pillar III Disclosures for the year ended 31 December 2020

Page 102 of 124

As at 31 December 2019
Euro US Dollar Swiss Franc

Total
(absolute

values) Change (€ million)

+200 basis points (5,20) (1,80) (0,10) 7,20

-200 basis points 5,20  1,80  0,10  7,20

Interest Rate Risks are identified, measured and managed at all times and on a best effort basis.
All Interest Rate Risks assumed are communicated to the Treasury Unit which is responsible for
their effective management, within approved limits. Interest Rate Risk limits are set and
monitored against the exposure of all interest rate sensitive assets and liabilities, both on and
off-balance sheet, and limit excesses are reported to the relevant parties immediately.

7.3.2 Currency Risk

Currency Risk may arise from the holding of assets in one currency funded by liabilities in
another currency or from a spot or forward foreign exchange trade or from derivatives. The
Bank enters into foreign exchange transactions in order to accommodate customer needs and
to hedge its open positions. The Bank’s Treasury Unit also enters into spot foreign exchange
transactions within predefined and approved limits, as well as transactions in derivatives such
as foreign exchange forwards and foreign exchange swaps.

The table below reflects the Bank’s exposure to Currency Risk which stems from its open
positions in the various currencies as at 31 December 2020. The analysis below assumes
possible scenarios of movements to take place in specific foreign currencies against the Euro.

As at 31 December 2020
Change in exchange

rates
Impact on Income

Statement

Currency % €0

US Dollar +10% (-10%) +31 (-31)

British Pound +10% (-10%) -3 (+3)

Swiss Franc +10% (-10%) -153 (+153)

Other currencies +10% (-10%) -68 (+68)

As at 31 December
2019

Change in
exchange rates

Impact on Income Statement

Currency % €000

US Dollar +10% (-10%) +187 (-187)

British Pound +10% (-10%) +4 (-4)

Swiss Franc +10% (-10%) -152 (+152)

Other currencies +10% (-10%) -63 (+63)

AstroBank Public Company Limited
Pillar III Disclosures for the year ended 31 December 2020

Page 103 of 124

7.3.3 Price Risk

The Bank invests in listed and non-listed equity shares which, depending on the purpose of the
investment, are classified in the appropriate portfolio. Currently all investments in equity
securities, except for investments in subsidiaries, are classified at FVTOCI and FVTPL.

For more information in relation to equities refer to notes 19 & 20 of the Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2020.

As at 31 December 2020
Investment in

Equities
Investment in

associate

31 December

2020
31 December 2020

 €000 €000

Cost

Balance 1 January 2020   0